
RESOLUTION 88 - 76 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE HOLDING OF AN 
ADVISORY REFERENDUM ON THE QUESTION OF 
WHETHER MEMBERS OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE AND 
THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF STATE GOVERNMENT 
SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 
286.011, FLORIDA STATUTES, (FLORIDA'S 
GOVERNMENT IN THE SUNSHINE LAW); AUTHORIZING 
AND DIRECTING THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS TO 
PLACE THIS QUESTION ON THE BALLOT FOR THE 
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD NOVEMBER 8, 
1988; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County 

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that: 

SECTION 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau 

County, Florida, desires to solicit input from the general public 

on a question of great public concern, which is whether the 

members of the State Legislature and the Executive Branch of 

State Government should be subject to and comply with open public 

meetings requirements of Section 286.011, Florida Statutes, 

(Florida's Government in the Sunshine Law). Therefore, the Board 

of County Commissioners directs that the following question be 

placed on the ballot at the presidential election to be held on 

November 8, 1988: 

"Should the members of the State Legislature 

and the Executive Branch of State Government 

be required to meet the provisions of the 

open public meetings requirements of 

Florida's Government in the Sunshine Law 

(Section 286.011, Florida Statutes)?" 

----- FOR requirement to comply 

----- AGAINST requirement to comply 

SECTION 2. The Supervisor of Elections is authorized and 

directed, when printing the presidential election absentee 



ballots and ballot strips for use on the voting machines for the 

November 8, 198 8, presidential election, to print the question 

set forth in Section 1 above on said absentee ballots and ballot 

strips in the appropriate places therefore. Immediately after 

said question shall be a space for the voter to indicate whether 

the vote is "for" or "against" the question. 

DULY ADOPTED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau 

County, Florida, this 20th day of September, 1988. 

Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Chairman 


